period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with our historic accounting policy under
Topic 605. The change in accounting policy from Topic 605 to Topic 606 impacted how the Company recognizes
revenue from government grants, and did not impact license and collaboration revenues due to the nature of those
services in the period leading up to and after the adoption of Topic 606.

Edgar Filing: NEWLINK GENETICS CORP - Form 10-Q

16

8

Edgar Filing: NEWLINK GENETICS CORP - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

NewLink Genetics Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)
The Company recorded an immaterial net reduction to the opening accumulated deficit within equity as of January 1,
2018 due to the cumulative impact of adopting Topic 606 with respect to grants from government entities which were
not completed as of the date of adoption.  As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new
revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made to accounts on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as
of January 1, 2018 (in thousands):

As Reported
December 31, 2017 Adjustments Adjusted January

1, 2018
Balance
Sheet
Assets:
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets

$ 6,226 $ (464) $ 5,762

Other
receivables $ 10,176 $ 506 $ 10,682

Total assets $ 180,697 $ 42 $ 180,739
Equity:
Accumulated
deficit $ (237,459) $ 42 $ (237,417)

Total liabilities
and
stockholders'
equity

$ 180,697 $ 42 $ 180,739

The impact of adoption on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operating Loss for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended
September 30,

As Reported Adjustments

Balance
without
Adoption of
Topic 606

As Reported Adjustments

Balance
without
Adoption of
Topic 606

Statement of
Operating Loss
Grant
Revenues$ — $ — $ — $ 11,268 $ 346 $ 11,614

Licensing
and
collaboration
revenue

$ 120 $ 18 $ 138 $ 1,004 $ 164 $ 1,168

$ 7,570 $ 18 $ 7,588 $ 39,972 $ 468 $ 40,440

Edgar Filing: NEWLINK GENETICS CORP - Form 10-Q

18

Research
and
Development
Net
Loss $ (7,403) $ — $ (7,403) $ (43,026) $ 42 $ (42,984)

The impact of adoption on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018 was as follows (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustments
Balance without
Adoption of Topic
606

Statement
of Cash
Flows
Net Loss $ (43,026) $ 42 $ (42,984)
Changes in
operating
assets and
liabilities:
Other
receivables $ 9,982 $ (492) $ 9,490

Accounts
payable and
accrued
expenses

$ (11,749) $ 450 $ (11,299)

Net cash
used in
operating
activities

$ (36,622) $ — $ (36,622)

9

Edgar Filing: NEWLINK GENETICS CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

NewLink Genetics Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)
Revenue Recognition
Revenues are recognized under Topic 606 when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to the
Company's customers, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange
for those goods or services. The Company receives payments from government entities under its grants and contracts